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Management’s Discussion and Analysis
June 30, 2007

This discussion and analysis of the fi nancial position 
of the Public School Retirement System and the Public 
Education Employee Retirement System (collectively 
referred to as the Systems) provides an overview of the 
Systems’ fi nancial activities for the fi scal year ended 
June 30, 2007. We encourage you to consider the infor-
mation presented here in conjunction with additional 
information presented in the fi nancial statements and 
required supplementary information. 

Financial Highlights

The following highlights are explained in more detail for 
each System later in this discussion.
 
The combined net assets of the Systems at June 30, 
2007 were $32.0 billion. The net assets were up $4.1 
billion from June 30, 2006. This increase was primarily 
due to the increase in the fair value of investments. 
 
The overall investment return was 16.6% for the Public 
School Retirement System (PSRS) and 16.6% for the 
Public Education Employee Retirement System (PEERS). 
Our relatively conservative asset allocation provided 
returns that signifi cantly exceeded our assumed rate 
of return of 8%, but trailed our peers of large institu-
tional pension systems that took more risk. For most 
of the year, PSRS and PEERS maintained fi xed income 
allocations that were higher than the majority of public 
pension plans.

The Systems’ funding objective is to meet long-term 
benefi t obligations through the accumulation of con-
tributions and investment income. This funding shall 
be carried out in such a way to ensure that the burden 
of paying retirement costs shall be shared equitably by 
present and succeeding generations of members and 
taxpayers. 

As of June 30, 2007, the funded ratios were 83.5% 
for PSRS and 83.2% for PEERS. As of June 30, 2006, 
the funded ratios were 82.6% for PSRS and 80.5% for 
PEERS. To arrive at the actuarial value of assets as of 
June 30, 2007, we used an asset smoothing method by 
which investment returns above or below 8% are recog-
nized over a fi ve-year period. 

Revenues for the year were $5.6 billion. This fi gure is 
comprised of contribution revenue of $1.1 billion and 
investment income of $4.5 billion. 

Expenses increased 9.9% over the prior year from 
$1.4 billion to $1.6 billion. Service retirement benefi ts 

increased by $111.1 million from $1.24 billion in fi scal 
year 2006 to $1.35 billion in fi scal year 2007. Another 
$55.6 million was paid to retirees electing the Partial 
Lump Sum Option (PLSO). This cost was up $12.9 mil-
lion from the $42.6 million paid during fi scal year 2006. 
This option allows eligible retirees to elect to have their 
lifetime monthly benefi ts actuarially reduced in ex-
change for the right to also receive a one-time payment 
at retirement equal to 12, 24, or 36 times the Option 1, 
single-life benefi t amount. 

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an 
introduction to the fi nancial report of the Systems. The 
fi nancial report consists of: The basic fi nancial state-
ments, comprised of the Statements of Plan Net Assets 
and the Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets; the 
notes to the basic fi nancial statements; and the required 
and other supplementary information. 

The Statements of Plan Net Assets (page 25) present 
information on the assets and liabilities of the Systems, 
with the difference between the two reported as net as-
sets. The net assets of the Systems refl ect the resources 
available to pay benefi ts to members when due. Over 
time, increases and decreases in net assets measure 
whether the Systems’ fi nancial position is improving or 
deteriorating.

The Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets (page 26) 
present information detailing the changes in net assets 
that occurred during the current fi scal year. All changes 
in net assets are reported on an accrual basis. This 
means that the revenue or expense is recognized as soon 
as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, 
regardless of when the actual cash is received or paid. 
Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this state-
ment for some items that will not result in cash fl ows 
until future fi scal periods. For example, contributions 
due from a district, even though not yet paid by year 
end, will be refl ected as revenue. Earned vacation ac-
cruals will be refl ected as an expense, even though they 
have not been paid to employees.

The basic notes to the basic fi nancial statements provide 
additional information that is essential to a full under-
standing of the data provided in the fi nancial state-
ments. The notes can be found on pages 27 through 
40. The report also contains required supplementary 
information in addition to the basic fi nancial state-
ments themselves. The Schedules of Funding Progress 
(page 41) include historical trend information about the 
actuarially funded status of each plan from a long-term, 
ongoing perspective and the progress made in accumu-
lating assets to pay benefi ts when due.
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The Schedules of Employer Contributions (page 42) 
present historical trend information about the annual 
required contributions of employers and the actual con-
tributions made by employers.

Other supplementary schedules are also included. The 
Schedule of Administrative Expenses (page 43) pres-
ents the overall cost of administering the Systems. The 
Schedule of Professional/Consultant Fees (page 45) 
further details this category of administrative expense.

The Schedule of Investment Expenses (page 44) shows 
the costs associated with investing the assets of the 
Systems. These expenses are shown as a reduction of 
revenue on the Statement of Changes in Plan Net Assets.

Financial Analysis of the Public School Retirement 
System 

The Public School Retirement System (PSRS) is a man-
datory cost-sharing multiple employer retirement system 
for full-time certifi cated employees and certain part-time 
employees of participating employers. PSRS members 
were required to contribute 12.0% of their annual 
covered salary during 2007. The employer was required 
to match that amount. Most PSRS members do not 
contribute to Social Security, except for employees hired 
after 1986 who contribute to Medicare only.

 
Assets
Total assets of PSRS as of June 30, 2007 were $38.5 
billion and were mostly comprised of cash, investments, 
and contributions due from employers. Total assets 
increased by $5.6 billion or 17.0% from the prior year 
primarily due to investment earnings.

Liabilities
Total liabilities as of June 30, 2007 were $9.2 billion 
and were mostly comprised of obligations under security 
lending arrangements and payables from the purchase 
of investments. Total liabilities increased by $1.9 billion 
from the prior year. This increase was primarily due to 
increased payables from the purchase of investments. 

Net Assets
System assets exceeded liabilities at June 30, 2007 
by $29.3 billion. This was up from 2006 net assets of 
$25.6 billion by $3.7 billion. This increase was a result 
of investment earnings that totaled $4.1 billion for the 
year offset by benefi t payments and other expenses 
which exceeded contribution revenue by $0.4 billion. 
This trend is a natural progression in a mature defi ned 
benefi t plan.
 

 

Public School Retirement System
Plan Net Assets (000’s)

2007 2006 Change
Cash & investments $ 33,531,143  $ 29,803,145 $ 3,727,998 

Receivables  4,916,199  3,042,185  1,874,014 

Other  12,893  12,008  885 

Total assets  38,460,235  32,857,338  5,602,897 

Total liabilities  9,176,568  7,253,809  1,922,759 

Plan net assets $ 29,283,667  $ 25,603,529 $ 3,680,138 
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Revenues – Additions to Plan Net Assets
The reserves needed to fi nance retirement benefi ts are 
accumulated through the collection of employer and 
employee contributions and through investment earn-
ings. Total contribution revenue for the year increased 
by $53.8 million to $986.4 million. This was a 5.8% 
increase over the prior year. Retirement contributions 
were calculated at 12.0% of retirement salary for each 
member during fi scal year 2007. The employer matched 
this amount. Contribution rate increases accounted for 
4.4% of the increase. In addition to contributions on 
salary, members may also pay contributions to reinstate 
previously withdrawn service credit or to purchase vari-
ous types of elective credit. 
 
The net investment gain was $4.1 billion as compared to 
a net investment gain of $2.2 billion in 2006. All invest-
ment related expenses, such as fees paid to investment 
managers, are refl ected as a reduction in revenue and 
are accounted for in this net fi gure.

Expenses – Deductions from Plan Net Assets
The primary expenses of PSRS include the payment of 
pension benefi ts to members and benefi ciaries, refunds 
of contributions to former members, and the cost of 
administering the System. Total expenses for fi scal year 
2007 were $1.4 billion, an increase of 9.8% over fi scal 
year 2006.

 
Public School Retirement System
Changes in Plan Net Assets (000’s)

2007 2006 Change
Additions
Member contributions  $ 514,163  $ 502,980  $ 11,183 
Employer contributions  472,217  429,579  42,638 
Investment income  4,125,164  2,235,836  1,889,328 
Other  280  264  16 
Total additions  5,111,824  3,168,659  1,943,165 

Deductions
Monthly benefi ts  1,380,563  1,260,839  119,724 
Refunds of contributions  44,010  36,394  7,616 
Administrative expenses  7,111  6,750  361 
Other  2  4  (2)
Total deductions  1,431,686  1,303,987  127,699 

Change in plan net assets  $ 3,680,138  $ 1,864,672  $ 1,815,466 

Benefi t expenses increased by $119.7 million. This was 
a result of cost-of-living increases applied to the benefi ts 
of current retirees, increased PLSO payments and the 
addition of 2,376 new service and disability retirees. 
There were no changes to the benefi t formula during 
2007. Refunds of contributions increased by $7.6 million 
to $44.0 million. 

Administrative expenses increased by $0.36 million to 
$7.1 million. This was a 5.4% increase. This increase is 
attributable to providing a 3.55% COLA increase plus 
a 2% merit pool for staff members and the addition of 
one attorney position and one systems administrator 
position in Information Technology. The cost of these 
items was charged 60% to PSRS and 40% to PEERS. As 
always, we will continue to look for ways to streamline 
costs where prudent.
 

Financial Analysis of the Public Education Employee 
Retirement System 

The Public Education Employee Retirement System 
(PEERS) is a mandatory cost-sharing multiple employer 
retirement system for non-certifi cated employees and 
certain part-time certifi cated employees of participating 
employers. PEERS members were required to contribute 
5.75% of their annual covered salary during 2007. The 
employer was required to match that amount. PEERS 
members also contribute to Social Security.
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Assets
Total assets of PEERS as of June 30, 2007 were $3.5 
billion and were mostly comprised of cash, investments, 
and contributions due from employers. Total assets 
increased by $0.6 billion or 19.0% from the prior year 
primarily due to investment earnings.

Liabilities
Total liabilities as of June 30, 2007 were $847.0 million 
and were mostly comprised of obligations under security 
lending arrangements and payables from the purchase 
of investments. Total liabilities increased by $168.7 million. 
This increase was primarily due to increased payables from 
the purchase of investments. 

Net Assets
PEERS assets exceeded liabilities at the close of fi scal 
year 2007 by $2.7 billion. This was up from 2006 net 
assets by $0.4 billion. This increase was primarily the 
result of investment earnings that totaled $373.2 million 
for the year. Because PEERS is a much younger plan 
than PSRS, contribution revenues exceeded benefi t pay-
ments and other expenses by $21.0 million. 

Public Education Employee Retirement System
Plan Net Assets (000’s)

2007 2006 Change
Cash & investments $ 3,099,494 $ 2,685,708 $ 413,786 
Receivables  428,630  279,526  149,104 
Total assets  3,528,124  2,965,234  562,890 

Total liabilities  846,948  678,254  168,694 

Plan net assets $ 2,681,176 $ 2,286,980 $ 394,196 

 

 

Public Education Employee Retirement System
Changes in Plan Net Assets (000’s)

2007 2006 Change
Additions
Member contributions $ 73,071 $  68,018 $  5,053 
Employer contributions  69,235  61,746  7,489 
Investment income  373,198  197,629  175,569 
Other    -  3  (3)
Total additions  515,504  327,396  188,108 

Deductions
Monthly benefi ts  103,182  92,661  10,521 
Refunds of contributions  13,699  12,044  1,655 
Administrative expenses  4,427  4,358  69 
Total deductions  121,308  109,063  12,245 

Change in plan net assets $ 394,196 $ 218,333 $ 175,863 
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Revenues – Additions to Plan Net Assets
The reserves needed to fi nance retirement benefi ts are 
accumulated through the collection of employer and 
employee contributions and through investment earn-
ings. Total contribution revenue for the year increased 
by $12.5 million to $142.3 million. This was a 9.7% 
increase over the prior year. Retirement contributions 
were calculated at 5.75% of retirement salary for each 
member during fi scal year 2007. The employer matched 
this amount. Contribution rate increases accounted for 
4.5% of the increase. In addition to contributions on 
salary, members may also pay contributions to reinstate 
previously withdrawn service credit or to purchase vari-
ous types of elective credit. 
 
The net investment gain was $373.2 million as com-
pared to a net investment gain of $197.6 million in 
2006. All investment related expenses, such as fees paid 
to investment managers, are refl ected as a reduction in 
revenue and are accounted for in this net fi gure.

Expenses – Deductions from Plan Net Assets
The primary expenses of PEERS include the payment of 
pension benefi ts to members and benefi ciaries, refunds 
of contributions to former members, and the cost of 
administering the System. Total expenses for fi scal year 
2007 were $121.3 million, an increase of 11.2% over fi s-
cal year 2006.

Benefi t expenses increased by $10.5 million. This was a 
result of cost-of-living increases applied to the benefi ts 
of current retirees and the addition of 1,220 new service 
and disability retirees. There were no changes to the 
benefi t formula during 2007. Refunds of contributions 
increased by $1.7 million to $13.7 million. 

Administrative expenses increased by $0.1 million to 
$4.4 million. This was a 1.6% increase. This increase is 
attributable to providing a 3.55% COLA increase plus 
a 2% merit pool for staff members and the addition of 
one attorney position and one systems administrator 
position in Information Technology. The cost of these 
items was charged 60% to PSRS and 40% to PEERS. As 
always, we will continue to look for ways to streamline 
costs where prudent.

Summary
Due to the long-term nature of defi ned benefi t pension 
plans, it is important to look at the fi nancial perfor-
mance of the Systems over a period of years and not 
just at this single point in time. Although our earnings 
exceeded the 8% return assumption in 2007, we still 
cannot amortize our unfunded actuarial accrued liabili-
ties over the required 30 year amortization period. The 
current contribution rates recommended for fi scal year 
2009, which are limited by state statute, are still below 
the annual required contribution rates of 28.24% for 
PSRS and 12.98% for PEERS. 

Requests for Information
This fi nancial report is designed to provide the Board of 
Trustees, our members, and other users of our fi nancial 
report with a general overview of the Systems’ fi nances 
and to demonstrate the Systems’ accountability for the 
money it receives. If you have any questions about this 
report or need additional fi nancial information, con-
tact the Public School and Public Education Employee 
Retirement Systems, P.O. Box 268, Jefferson City, MO 
65102.
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Combined Totals

PSRS PEERS June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006
ASSETS     
Cash  $106,005,463  $11,155,973  $117,161,436  $51,254,178 

Receivables    
Contributions     143,661,005  14,737,110  158,398,115  154,140,746 
Accrued interest and dividends  282,353,748  24,718,316  307,072,064  95,970,506 
Investment sales    4,489,593,527  389,156,882  4,878,750,409  3,070,772,994 
Due from PEERS  497,409  -  497,409  691,452 
Other      92,872  17,974  110,846  135,172 
 Total receivables    4,916,198,561  428,630,282  5,344,828,843  3,321,710,870 

Investments, at fair value  
Public debt     8,419,521,726  770,515,625  9,190,037,351  9,916,277,107 
U.S. equities  11,277,558,435  1,038,806,394  12,316,364,829  10,659,832,087 
Global equities  6,785,555,995  624,254,189  7,409,810,184  5,555,472,919 
Absolute return pool  387,356,263  33,683,154  421,039,417  - 
Short term investments   952,733,255  60,809,612  1,013,542,867  1,031,149,870 
Private equity  418,362,330  33,502,360  451,864,690  140,627,033 
Real estate  1,134,466,649  100,481,140  1,234,947,789  842,651,544 
 Total investments    29,375,554,653  2,662,052,474  32,037,607,127  28,146,010,560 

Invested securities lending collateral  4,049,583,334  426,285,529  4,475,868,863  4,291,587,830 

Prepaid expenses     128,640  -  128,640  157,716 

Capital assets, 
net of accumulated depreciation 

 
12,764,715

 
- 

 
12,764,715 

 
11,850,530 

    Total assets  38,460,235,366  3,528,124,258  41,988,359,624  35,822,571,684 

LIABILITIES    
Accounts payable    20,814,041  1,920,381  22,734,422  22,241,194 
Interest payable  11,874,726  1,166,787  13,041,513  5,943,275 
Securities lending collateral   4,049,583,334  426,285,529  4,475,868,863  4,291,587,830 
Investment purchases    5,093,730,593  416,705,802  5,510,436,395  3,610,771,794 
Due to PSRS  -  497,409  497,409  691,452 
Compensated absences    565,851  372,054  937,905  827,650 

    Total liabilities  9,176,568,545  846,947,962  10,023,516,507  7,932,063,195 

NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST 
FOR PENSION BENEFITS $ 29,283,666,821 $ 2,681,176,296 $ 31,964,843,117 $ 27,890,508,489 

(Schedules of funding progress for 
the plans are presented on page 41)

Statements of Plan Net Assets
As of June 30, 2007 with comparative totals for June 30, 2006

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.
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Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets
For the year ended June 30, 2007 with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2006

 Combined Totals Year Ended
PSRS PEERS June 30, 2007 June 30, 2006

ADDITIONS    
Contributions

Employer     $472,216,630  $69,235,160  $541,451,790  $491,324,416 
Member    514,163,373  73,070,572  587,233,945  570,997,722 

Total contributions   986,380,003  142,305,732  1,128,685,735  1,062,322,138 

Investment income   
From investing activities:

Net appreciation in fair value 
of investments  3,474,334,796  315,297,125  3,789,631,921  1,826,553,452 

Interest from investments     424,469,445  37,750,770  462,220,215  386,144,904 
Interest from bank deposits  614,247  101,327  715,574  439,121 
Dividends     279,450,092  25,216,308  304,666,400  261,011,753 

Total investment income  4,178,868,580  378,365,530  4,557,234,110  2,474,149,230 
Less investment expenses   66,336,071  6,335,482  72,671,553  53,751,624 

Net income from investing activities  4,112,532,509  372,030,048  4,484,562,557  2,420,397,606 

From security lending activities:
Security lending gross income   224,273,346  21,490,793  245,764,139  177,499,672 
Less security lending activity expenses:

Agent fees  2,712,720  248,069  2,960,789  3,360,627 
Broker rebates  208,929,337  20,075,043  229,004,380  161,071,420 
Total security lending expenses  211,642,057  20,323,112  231,965,169  164,432,047 

Net income from security lending activity  12,631,289  1,167,681  13,798,970  13,067,625 
Total net investment income  4,125,163,798  373,197,729  4,498,361,527  2,433,465,231 

Other income
PEERS capital asset charge   257,243  -  257,243  251,764 
Miscellaneous income  23,312  32  23,344  15,539 

Total other income   280,555  32  280,587  267,303 

Total additions    5,111,824,356  515,503,493  5,627,327,849  3,496,054,672 

DEDUCTIONS    
Monthly benefi ts    1,380,562,964  103,181,588  1,483,744,552  1,353,499,313 
Refunds of contributions   44,010,291  13,698,759  57,709,050  48,437,675 
Administrative expenses  7,111,060  4,426,688  11,537,748  11,108,648 
Other expenses  1,871  -  1,871  4,009 

Total deductions    1,431,686,186  121,307,035  1,552,993,221  1,413,049,645 

Net increase  3,680,138,170  394,196,458  4,074,334,628  2,083,005,027 

NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST
FOR PENSION BENEFITS

Beginning of year    25,603,528,651  2,286,979,838  27,890,508,489  25,807,503,462 
End of year    $ 29,283,666,821 $ 2,681,176,296 $ 31,964,843,117 $ 27,890,508,489 

See accompanying Notes to the Financial Statements.
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Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2007 with comparative totals for June 30, 2006

Note 1 – Plan Descriptions

The Board of Trustees of the Public School Retirement 
System administers two separate retirement systems, 
the Public School Retirement System (PSRS) and the 
Public Education Employee Retirement System (PEERS). 
The Board of Trustees consists of seven members, three 
of whom are elected PSRS active members, one an elect-
ed active member of PEERS and three persons appointed 
by the Governor, one of whom must be a retired member 
of either PSRS or PEERS.

The funds of the two Systems are invested in conjunc-
tion with each other but each System retains title to its 
own investments. Each System's assets may be used 
only for the payment of benefi ts to the members of the 
separate System in accordance with the statutes govern-
ing that System as well as expenses required to adminis-
ter the System.

The Public School Retirement System
The Public School Retirement System of Missouri (PSRS) 
is a mandatory cost-sharing multiple employer retire-
ment system for all full-time certifi cated employees and 
certain part-time certifi cated employees of all public 
school districts in Missouri (except the school districts 
of St. Louis and Kansas City) and all public community 
colleges. The System also includes certifi cated employees 
of PSRS, Missouri State Teachers' Association, Missouri 
State High School Activities Association, and certain 
employees of the State of Missouri who elected to remain 
covered by PSRS under legislation enacted in 1986, 
1987 and 1989.

PSRS was established as an independent trust fund by 
an Act of the Missouri General Assembly effective Au-
gust 1, 1945. Statutes governing the retirement system 
are found in Sections 169.010-169.141 and Section 
169.560-169.595 RSMo. It is a defi ned benefi t plan pro-
viding service retirement, death and disability benefi ts to 
its members. Members are vested for service retirement 

benefi ts after accruing fi ve years of creditable service. 
Individuals who (a) are at least age 60 and have a mini-
mum of fi ve years of service, (b) have 30 years of service, 
or (c) qualify for benefi ts under the “Rule of 80” (service 
credit and age total at least 80) are entitled to a monthly 
benefi t for life, which is calculated using a 2.5% formula 
factor. Beginning July 1, 2001, and ending July 1, 2013, 
a 2.55% formula factor is used to calculate benefi ts for 
members who have 31 or more years of service. Actuari-
ally age-reduced benefi ts are available for members with 
fi ve to 24.9 years of service at age 55 or with 25 years 
of service (if not yet age 55). Members who are less than 
age 55 and who do not qualify under the “Rule of 80” 
but have between 25 and 29.9 years of credit may retire 
with a lesser benefi t formula factor during a window that 
will close July 1, 2013. Members who are three years 
beyond normal retirement can elect to have their lifetime 
monthly benefi ts actuarially reduced in exchange for the 
right to also receive a one-time partial lump sum (PLSO) 
payment at retirement equal to 12, 24, or 36 times the 
Option 1, single-life benefi t amount. Annual cost-of-liv-
ing adjustments (COLAs) are provided for eligible service 
and disability retirees and for surviving benefi ciaries 
receiving payments under optional retirement plans, 
up to a lifetime maximum of 80% of the original benefi t 
amount.

Contributions – PSRS members were required to 
contribute 12.0% of their annual covered salary during 
2006-2007 and 11.5% during 2005-2006. The employing 
districts were required to match the contributions made 
by employees. The contribution rate is set each year by 
the Board of Trustees upon the recommendation of the 
independent actuary within the contribution restrictions 
set in Section 169.030 RSMo. Administrative costs are 
fi nanced through investment earnings. Contributions 
for employees of the State of Missouri were made by 
the state in accordance with the actuarially determined 
contribution rate needed to fund current costs and prior 
service costs of state employees as authorized in Section 
104.342.8 RSMo.

 

Members – The number of PSRS membership and benefi t recipients served by the System at June 30 was:
 
     2007 2006 

Retirees and benefi ciaries receiving benefi ts 39,828 38,110
Inactive members entitled to but not yet receiving benefi ts 6,243 6,197
Active members: Vested 55,299 54,511
             Non-vested 21,822 21,028
Total active members  77,121 75,539
Other inactive members 5,364  5,556
Total 128,556 125,402

Employers – PSRS had 545 contributing employers during both years.
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The Public Education Employee Retirement System
The Public Education Employee Retirement System of 
Missouri (PEERS) is a mandatory cost-sharing multiple 
employer retirement system for all public school district 
employees (except the school districts of St. Louis and 
Kansas City), employees of the Missouri Association of 
School Administrators, and community college employ-
ees (except the Community College of St. Louis). Employ-
ees of covered districts who work 20 or more hours per 
week on a regular basis and who are not contributing 
members of the Public School Retirement System of Mis-
souri (PSRS) must contribute to PEERS. Employees of 
PSRS who do not hold Missouri teaching certifi cates also 
contribute to PEERS.

PEERS was established as a trust fund by an Act of 
the Missouri General Assembly effective October 13, 
1965. Statutes governing the retirement system are 
found in Sections 169.600 - 169.715 and Sections 
169.560-169.595 RSMo. The statutes place responsibil-
ity for the operation of PEERS on the Board of Trustees 
of the Public School Retirement System.

PEERS is a defi ned benefi t plan providing service retire-
ment and disability benefi ts to its members. Members 
are vested for service retirement benefi ts after accruing 
fi ve years of creditable service. Individuals who (a) are at 
least age 60 and have a minimum of fi ve years of service, 
(b) have 30 years of service, or (c) qualify for benefi ts 
under the “Rule of 80” (service credit and age total at 
least 80) are entitled to a monthly benefi t for life, which 
is calculated using a 1.61% formula factor. Members 

qualifying for "Rule of 80" or "30 and out" are entitled 
to an additional temporary .8% benefi t multiplier until 
reaching minimum Social Security age (currently age 
62). Actuarially age-reduced retirement benefi ts are 
available with fi ve years of service at age 55. Members 
who are less than age 55 and who do not qualify under 
the “Rule of 80” but have between 25 and 29.9 years of 
credit may retire with a lesser benefi t formula factor dur-
ing a window that will close July 1, 2013. Members who 
are three years beyond normal retirement can elect to 
have their lifetime monthly benefi ts actuarially reduced 
in exchange for the right to also receive a one-time par-
tial lump sum (PLSO) payment at retirement equal to 12, 
24, or 36 times the Option 1, single-life benefi t amount. 
Annual cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs) up to a 
lifetime maximum of 80% of the original benefi t amount 
are provided for eligible service and disability retirees 
and for surviving benefi ciaries receiving payments under 
optional retirement plans.

Contributions – PEERS members were required to 
contribute 5.75% of their annual covered salary during 
2006-2007 and 5.50% during 2005-2006. The employing 
districts were required to match the contributions made 
by their employees. The contribution rate is set each 
year by the Board of Trustees upon the recommendation 
of the independent actuary within the contribution re-
strictions in Section 169.620 RSMo. Administrative costs 
proportional to its membership size are reimbursed by 
PEERS to the Public School Retirement System and are 
fi nanced through investment earnings.

 Members – The number of PEERS membership and benefi t recipients served by the System at June 30 was:

     2007 2006 
Retirees and benefi ciaries receiving benefi ts 17,539 16,760
Inactive members entitled to but not yet receiving benefi ts 4,071 3,831
Active members: Vested 26,054 25,163
    Non-vested 23,227 23,025
Total active members  49,281 48,188
Other inactive members 13,343  14,093
Total 84,234 82,872

Employers – PEERS had 536 contributing employers during both years.
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Note 2 – Summary of Signifi cant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting – The fi nancial statements of 
both Systems were prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting. For both Systems, member and employer 
contributions are recognized when due, pursuant to 
formal commitments and statutory requirements. Ben-
efi ts and refunds are recognized when due and payable 
in accordance with the statutes governing the Systems. 
Expenses are recognized when the liability is incurred, 
regardless of when payment is made. Administrative 
expenses are funded through investment earnings.

Cash – Cash includes cash on hand, demand deposits, 
and short-term investments with original maturities of 
three months or less from the date of acquisition. 

Receivables – Receivables consist primarily of contri-
butions owed and yet to be remitted by the employing 
districts, pending investment trades and interest and 
dividends payable to the Systems as of the end of each 
fi scal year. 

Method Used to Value Investments – Investments are 
reported at fair value on a trade date basis. Securities 
traded on international exchanges are valued at the last 
reported sales price at current exchange rates. Mortgag-
es are valued on the basis of future principal and inter-
est payments and are discounted at prevailing interest 
rates for similar instruments. The value of real estate 
investments are based on estimated current values and 
independent appraisals. The value of private equity 
investments, that do not have an established market, 
are determined based upon the most current net asset 
values and activities through year end. When not readily 
available alternative investments are valued based on a 
good faith determination by the General Partner.

Capital Assets – The building and most other capital 
assets are owned by PSRS and are stated at cost less 
depreciation accumulated since acquisition. The stated 
value does not purport to represent replacement or real-
ized value. Costs of major additions and improvements 
are capitalized. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs 
are charged to operations as incurred. Depreciation is 
calculated using the straight-line method, with estimated 
lives ranging from three to 40 years in the following major 
classes: computers and software, three years; vehicles, 
fi ve years; equipment, fi ve years; building and land im-
provements, 15 years; building, 40 years.

PEERS owns offi ce equipment purchased before 1997 
and follows the same guidelines for depreciation. As of 
June 30, 2007 this equipment was fully depreciated. 
PEERS reimburses PSRS for the use of capital assets 
used by the two Systems on a proportional basis. The 
amount of this reimbursement was $257,243 in 2007 
and $251,764 in 2006.

Estimates – The preparation of fi nancial statements 
in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of net as-
sets held in trust for pension benefi ts at June 30, 2007. 
Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Total Columns – The fi nancial statements include total 
column information for the prior year. Such informa-
tion does not include suffi cient detail to constitute a 
presentation in conformity with U.S. generally accepted 
accounting principles. Accordingly, such information 
should be read in conjunction with both Systems’ fi nan-
cial statements for the year ended June 30, 2006, from 
which the information was derived.

Reclassifi cation – Certain reclassifi cations have been 
made to the 2006 totals to conform with the classifi ca-
tions for 2007.
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Note 3 – Designations of Net Assets Held in Trust for Pension Benefi ts

The Systems designate the net assets held in trust for pension benefi ts for the following specifi c purposes:

PSRS
                        2007                           2006                            
Designated for Members’ Contributions (Member Reserves) –
Accumulation of active and terminated member contributions $ 5,820,742,526  $ 5,467,066,813
plus interest.

Designated for the Payment of Benefi ts to Present Retirees – 17,058,596,901  15,370,196,978 
Transfers from Member Reserves at retirement and an actuarially
determined transfer from Operating Reserves to fund the System’s 
obligation for benefi t payments and cost-of-living adjustments to current 
retirees and benefi ciary recipients.

Designated for Additional Deposit Annuities – Accumulation of the 1,016,588   1,081,659
additional deposits over and above the contributions required by law.
Defi ned contribution annuity payments are made to current retirees 
from this reserve.

Designated for Operating Expenses/Benefi ts to Future Retirees    6,403,310,806  4,765,183,201
(Operating Reserves) – Accumulation of employer contributions and 
investment income used to fund future benefi t payments, interest on
member accounts and administration and maintenance expenses of 
the System.   

Net Assets Held In Trust For Pension Benefi ts $ 29,283,666,821  $ 25,603,528,651

PEERS
                        2007                           2006                            
Designated for Members’ Contributions (Member Reserves) – $ 586,679,606 $ 527,336,720
Accumulation of active and terminated member contributions 
plus interest.

Designated for the Payment of Benefi ts to Present Retirees –  1,093,650,215 1,020,485,817
Transfers from Member Reserves at retirement and an actuarially
determined transfer from Operating Reserves to fund the System’s 
obligation for benefi t payments and cost-of-living adjustments to current 
retirees and benefi ciary recipients.

Designated for Operating Expenses/Benefi ts to Future Retirees  1,000,846,475 739,157,301
(Operating Reserves) – Accumulation of employer contributions and 
investment income used to fund future benefi t payments, interest on
member accounts and administration and maintenance expenses of
the System.

Net Assets Held In Trust For Pension Benefi ts $ 2,681,176,296 $ 2,286,979,838
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Note 4 – Deposits, Investments and Securities 
Lending Program 

Custodial Credit Risk – Custodial credit risk for depos-
its is the risk that, in the event of the failure of a deposi-
tory fi nancial institution, the Systems will not be able to 
recover deposits or will not be able to recover collateral 
securities that are in the possession of an outside party. 
The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk 
that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty to a 
transaction, the Systems would not be able to recover 
the value of investment or collateral securities that are 
in the possession of an outside party. To mitigate custo-
dial credit risk, the Systems require that all deposits be 
100% collateralized with securities held in the Systems’ 
name and held by a third party agent.

Deposits – Cash balances include short-term securities 
held by the custodial bank in a pooled short-term invest-
ment fund and operating balances held by the deposi-
tory banks. 

At June 30, 2007, the PSRS carrying amount of depos-
its at the depository bank was $12,156,739 and the 
bank balance was $13,070,643. Of the bank balance, 
$100,000 was covered by federal depository insurance. 
The remaining $12,970,643 was collateralized with se-
curities held by a third-party institution in the System’s 
name. An additional $4,363,312 was held in overnight 
repurchase agreements with a book value of $4,363,312. 

At June 30, 2007, the PEERS carrying amount of de-
posits at the depository bank was ($330,615) and the 
bank balance was $0. Since the bank balance was $0, 
no amount was required to be collateralized. To maxi-
mize investment income, the fl oat caused by outstanding 
checks was invested in overnight repurchase agree-
ments, thus causing the negative book balance. The 
overnight repurchase agreement balance at June 30, 
2007 was $2,377,936 with a book value of $2,377,936.

The following Agency securities were pledged as collateral for overnight repurchase agreements as of June 30, 2007:

PSRS PEERS

Agency
Maturity

Date
Market 
Value Agency

Maturity
Date

Market 
Value

GLPC 11/25/25 $ 398,794 FHLB 07/30/08 $ 4,271,792 
GLPC 07/25/29 1,044,892 FHLB 01/28/08 1,412,973
GLPC 08/25/19 2,205,847
GLPC 06/25/25 713,779
 Total $ 4,363,312  Total $ 5,684,765 

The following Agency securities were pledged as collateral for overnight deposits as of June 30, 2007:

PSRS PEERS
Maturity Market Maturity Market 

Agency Date Value Agency Date Value
GLPC 06/25/25 $ 1,065,118 Not applicable 
FHLV 03/23/09 2,901,486  
FNMA 08/22/07 978,334  
FHDN 07/11/07 2,103,207  
FHDN 07/27/07 4,011,688
FNMA 05/05/08 1,511,404
FHMC 07/16/07 1,957,452
 Total $ 14,528,689  
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Investments – Funds for both Systems that are in 
excess of a safe operating balance are invested by 
the investment agents under policies and procedures 
established by the Board of Trustees. Chapter 169.040 
RSMo as amended effective August 13, 1984, authorizes 
any investment which a prudent person acting in a like 
capacity and familiar with similar matters would use 
in the conduct of an enterprise of a like character and 
with like aims. Any person with fi duciary responsibility 
with respect to the retirement Systems is covered by this 
"prudent person" rule.

 
Concentration of Credit Risk – Concentration of credit 
risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of the 
Systems’ investment in a single issue. To mitigate this 
risk, the Systems’ investment policy prohibits investing 
more than 5% of the total investment portfolio into 

any single fi nancial institution or issuer, excluding U.S. 
securities. At June 30, 2007, the Systems did not have 
more than 5% of total investments in a single issue ex-
cept for U.S. securities.

Interest Rate Risk – Interest rate risk is the risk that 
changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair val-
ue of an investment. The Systems do not have a single 
investment policy that restricts duration as a means of 
managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from 
increased interest rates; however, each manager must 
follow guidelines established relative to the duration of 
its benchmark. The portfolios are continually monitored 
to ensure compliance with these guidelines. The follow-
ing table includes collateral pledged for deposits and 
repurchase agreements but does not include security 
lending collateral held in a pooled investment fund. The 
maturities of all debt securities are presented below: 

PSRS

Security Type
Market Value at 
June 30, 2007

<1 year to 
maturity

1 to 5 years to 
maturity

6 to 10 years to 
maturity

over 10 years to 
maturity

U.S. treasuries  $ 1,437,071,857  $ 10,251,445  $ 519,497,361  $ 700,817,320  $ 206,505,731 
Government guaranteed mortgages  101,097,758  77,377,652  21,832  9,627,570  14,070,704 
Agencies  1,920,900,796  350,261,790  141,359,122  50,445,462  1,378,834,422 
Collateralized mortgage obligations  473,265,677 -  3,353,010  6,513,329  463,399,338 
Asset Backed Securities  1,007,491,565  4  833,472,290  68,499,718  105,519,553 
Corporate Bonds  1,844,849,084  107,026,024  668,919,436  752,126,501  316,777,123 
Sovereign  190,515,549  16,292,038  44,159,000  108,082,470  21,982,041 
Municipals  33,001,203  1,306,383  1,200,152 -  30,494,668 

Commingled Funds 
(see note)

SSGA TIPS  286,371,982 - -  286,371,982 -
SSGA STIF  875,831,429  875,831,429 - - -
SSGA Lehmann Aggregate  1,120,455,827 -  1,120,455,827 - -
PIMCO High Yield  544,552  544,552 - - -
PIMCO Institutional Class  5,614,531 - -  5,614,531 -
PIMCO Emerging Markets  27,578,238 -  27,578,238 - -
PIMCO International  20,189,557  20,189,557 - - -
Seix High Income Fund  23,493,039 -  23,493,039 - -

Currency  97,332,173  97,332,173 - - -
  Total  $ 9,465,604,817  $ 1,556,413,047  $ 3,383,509,307  $ 1,988,098,883  $ 2,537,583,580 

Percentage of total 
fi xed income

100% 16% 36% 21% 27%

Note: Commingled Funds are presented at the weighted average maturity. These funds do not have a single maturity date; however, the underlying securi-
ties have maturity dates. To more accurately refl ect the interest rate risk of the Systems, these weighted averages were displayed. Government backed 
securities are not required to be disclosed; however, we feel it shows a more accurate picture of our fi xed income holdings.
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PEERS

Security Type
Market Value at 
June 30, 2007

<1 year to 
maturity

1 to 5 years to 
maturity

6 to 10 years to 
maturity

over 10 years to 
maturity

U.S. treasuries  $ 131,728,686  $ 1,344,314  $ 44,978,882  $ 63,796,041  $ 21,609,449 
Government guaranteed mortgages  8,462,186  6,959,413  4,572  320,123  1,178,078 
Agencies  172,402,256  23,998,652  18,260,514  4,559,973  125,583,117 
Collateralized mortgage obligations  40,501,338 - -  570,435  39,930,903 
Asset Backed Securities  86,067,059 -  73,204,390  5,074,400  7,788,269 
Corporate Bonds  166,789,744  8,729,839  57,445,114  71,255,792  29,358,999 
Sovereign  16,847,002  1,424,943  3,832,917  9,612,865  1,976,277 
Municipals  2,796,268  95,101  117,996 -  2,583,171 

Commingled Funds 
(see note)

SSGA TIPS  31,521,362 - -  31,521,362 -
SSGA STIF  54,479,204  54,479,204 - -
SSGA Lehmann Aggregate  118,205,952 -  118,205,952 - -
PIMCO High Yield  48,609  48,609 - - -
PIMCO Institutional Class  501,212 - -  501,212 -
PIMCO Emerging Markets  2,403,436 -  2,403,436 - -
PIMCO International  728,235  728,235 - - -
Seix High Income Fund  2,014,471 -  2,014,471 - -

Currency  9,157,354  9,157,354 
  Total  $ 844,654,374  $ 106,965,664  $ 320,468,244  $ 187,212,203  $ 230,008,263 

Percentage of total 
fi xed income

100% 13% 38% 22% 27%

Note: Commingled Funds are presented at the weighted average maturity. These funds do not have a single maturity date; however, the underlying 
securities have maturity dates. To more accurately refl ect the interest rate risk of the Systems, these weighted averages were displayed. Government 
backed securities are not required to be disclosed; however, we feel it shows a more accurate picture of our fi xed income holdings.
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Credit Risk – Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or 
other counterparty to an investment will not fulfi ll its ob-
ligations. The Systems do not have a single investment 
policy designating the minimum allowable credit rating; 
however, each manager must follow guidelines estab-
lished specifi cally for its managed portfolio. The portfo-
lios are continually monitored to ensure compliance with 

these guidelines. The following table includes collateral 
pledged for deposits and repurchase agreements but 
does not include security lending collateral held in a 
pooled investment fund. The Systems’ debt investments 
by credit rating category as of June 30, 2007 are pre-
sented in the following tables.

PSRS

Security Type
Market Value at 
June 30, 2007 Percentage AAA AA A BBB BB B Not Rated

U.S. treasuries  $ 1,437,071,857 15%  $ 1,437,071,857 $                      - $                      - $                    - $                   - $                   - $                   -
Government guaranteed mortgages  101,097,758 1%  101,097,758 - - - - - -
Agencies  1,920,900,796 20%  1,920,900,796 - - - - - -
Collateralized mortgage obligations  473,265,677 5%  471,465,677 - - -  1,800,000 - -
Asset backed securities  1,007,491,565 11%  969,897,379  13,315,284  4,842,429  9,958,254  9,343,834  134,385 -
Corporate bonds  1,844,849,084 19%  139,604,666  345,262,983  309,929,746  540,258,043  212,221,810  285,083,509  12,488,327 
Sovereign  190,515,549 2%  2,030,976  71,499,901  31,426,900  21,019,732  24,684,061  10,622,116  29,231,863 
Municipals  33,001,203 1%  8,314,013  21,707,206 -  2,979,984 - - -

 Commingled Funds (see note)
 SSGA TIPS  286,371,982 3%  286,371,982 - - - - - -
 SSGA STIF  875,831,429 9% - -  875,831,429 - - - -
 SSGA Lehmann Aggregate  1,120,455,827 12% -  1,120,455,827 - - - - -
 PIMCO High Yield  544,552 0% - - - -  544,552 - -
 PIMCO Institutional Class  5,614,531 0% - - - -  5,614,531 - -
 PIMCO Emerging Markets  27,578,238 1% - - -  27,578,238 - - -
 PIMCO International  20,189,557 0% -  20,189,557 - - - - -
 Seix High Income Fund  23,493,039 0% -  23,493,039 - - - - -

Currency  97,332,173 1% - - - - - -  97,332,173 

 Total  $ 9,465,604,817 100%  $ 5,336,755,104  $ 1,615,923,797  $ 1,222,030,504  $ 601,794,251  $ 254,208,788  $ 295,840,010  $ 139,052,363 

Percentage of total 
fi xed income 100% 56% 17% 13% 7% 3% 3% 1%

Note: Commingled Funds are presented at the weighted average credit quality. These funds do not carry a rating in and of themselves; however, the underlying 
securities are all rated. To more accurately refl ect the credit risk of the Systems, these weighted averages were displayed. Government backed securities are not 
required to be disclosed; however, we feel it shows a more accurate picture of our fi xed income holdings.
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PEERS

Security Type
Market Value at 
June 30, 2007 Percentage AAA AA A BBB BB B Not Rated

U.S. treasuries  $ 131,728,686 16%  $ 131,728,686 $                   - $                 - $                 - $                 - $                 - $               -
Government guaranteed mortgages  8,462,186 1%  8,462,186 - - - - - -
Agencies  172,402,256 21%  172,402,256 - - - - - -
Collateralized mortgage obligations  40,501,338 5%  40,346,338 - - -  155,000 - -
Asset backed securities  86,067,059 10%  84,025,704 -  491,602  889,217  660,536 - -
Corporate bonds  166,789,744 20%  23,802,734  29,637,054  27,235,486  48,059,432  18,117,200  24,142,687  (4,204,849)
Sovereign  16,847,002 2%  222,912  6,212,290  2,757,001  1,858,453  2,277,643  934,458  2,584,245 
Municipals  2,796,268 0%  791,907  1,791,505 -  212,856 - - -

 Commingled Funds (see note)
 SSGA TIPS  31,521,362 4%  31,521,362 - - - - - -
 SSGA STIF  54,479,204 6% - -  54,479,204 - - - -
 SSGA Lehmann Aggregate  118,205,952 14% -  118,205,952 - - - - -
 PIMCO High Yield  48,609 0% - - - -  48,609 - -
 PIMCO Institutional Class  501,212 0% - - - -  501,212 - -
 PIMCO Emerging Markets  2,403,436 0% - - -  2,403,436 - - -
 PIMCO International  728,235 0% -  728,235 - - - - -
 Seix High Income Fund  2,014,471 0% -  2,014,471 - - - - -

Currency  9,157,354 1% - - - - - -  9,157,354 

 Total  $ 844,654,374 100%  $ 493,304,085  $ 158,589,507  $ 84,963,293  $ 53,423,394  $ 21,760,200  $ 25,077,145  $ 7,536,750 

Percentage of 
total fi xed income 100% 58% 19% 10% 6% 3% 3% 1%

Note: Commingled Funds are presented at the weighted average credit quality. These funds do not carry a rating in and of themselves; however, the 
underlying securities are all rated. To more accurately refl ect the credit risk of the Systems, these weighted averages were displayed. Government backed 
securities are not required to be disclosed; however, we feel it shows a more accurate picture of our fi xed income holdings.
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Foreign Currency Risk – Foreign currency risk is the 
risk that changes in exchange rates will adversely affect 
the fair value of an investment or a deposit. The Systems 
do not have a single investment policy designating the 
allowable exposure to foreign currency; however, each 

manager must follow guidelines established specifi cally 
for its managed portfolio. The portfolios are continually 
monitored to ensure compliance with these guidelines. 
The Systems’ exposure to foreign currency risk is pre-
sented on the following tables.
 

Currency Debt Equity
Currency/ 
Short Term Total

Argentine Peso $   8,178,248 $                      - $                 - $        8,178,248 

Australian Dollar  423  174,828,642  683,024  175,512,089 

Brazilian Real  30,928,177  73,529,227  (829,831)  103,627,573 

Canadian Dollar  (76,020,698)  131,055,893  2,173,221  57,208,416 

Chilean Peso  -  1,661,545  -  1,661,545 

Columbian Peso  7,976,507  -  (8,574,959)  (598,452)

Czech Koruna  -  19,255,394  616,496  19,871,890 

Danish Krone  -  27,988,956  516,250  28,505,206 

Egyptian Pound  8,113,790  -  -  8,113,790 

Euro Currency  (14,282)  2,039,327,115  7,711,943  2,047,024,776 

Hong Kong Dollar  -  144,483,899  2,576,811  147,060,710 

Hungarian Forint  -  32,207,872  373,033  32,580,905 

Indian Rupee  -  19,477,398  629,811  20,107,209 

Indonesian Rupiah  -  13,903,327  325,679  14,229,006 

Israeli Shekel  -  14,595,751  19,004  14,614,755 

Japanese Yen  7,826,715  872,588,534  36,984,951  917,400,200 

Malaysian Ringgit  -  3,003,742  2,041  3,005,783 

Mexican Peso  9,798,352  16,686,948  451,678  26,936,978 

New Bulgaria Lev  -  4,806,564  1,692  4,808,256 

New Russian Ruble  -  521,244  (67)  521,177 

New Taiwan Dollar  -  62,245,871  6,563,247  68,809,118 

New Turkish Lira  -  23,613,395  23,921  23,637,316 

New Zealand Dollar  -  4,335,048  5,271  4,340,319 

Norwegian Krone  -  35,430,784  41,721  35,472,505 

Pakistan Rupee  -  3,828,568  -  3,828,568 

Philippine Peso  -  145,824  118,297  264,121 

Polish Zloty  -  41,726,558  (14)  41,726,544 

Pound Sterling  1,400,480  1,036,934,857  15,254,475  1,053,589,812 

Singapore Dollar  -  84,737,463  426,258  85,163,721 

South African Rand  22,997,119  31,395,773  93,161  54,486,053 

South Korean Won  -  142,718,243  100,924  142,819,167 

Swedish Krona  -  150,741,870  3,307,824  154,049,694 

Swiss Franc  -  361,631,400  552,938  362,184,338 

Thailand Baht  -  24,507,009  314,984  24,821,993 

Yuan Renminbi  -  -   (106,082)  (106,082)

 $  21,184,831  $ 5,593,914,714  $ 70,357,702  $ 5,685,457,247 

PSRS
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PEERS

Currency Debt Equity
Currency/ 
Short Term Total

Argentine Peso $    715,083 $                   - $               - $       715,083 

Australian Dollar  44  16,041,544  302,417  16,344,005 

Brazilian Real  2,721,259  6,134,242  (65,340)  8,790,161 

Canadian Dollar  (6,262,315)  12,236,628  172,965  6,147,278 

Chilean Peso  -  154,072  7,703  161,775 

Columbian Peso  873,340  -  (1,281,394)  (408,054)

Czech Koruna  -  1,744,003  55,913  1,799,916 

Danish Krone  -  2,751,388  57,935  2,809,323 

Egyptian Pound  709,860  -  -  709,860 

Euro Currency  16,984  186,122,297  1,259,727  187,399,008 

Hong Kong Dollar  -  14,028,667  149,196  14,177,863 

Hungarian Forint  -  2,929,558  45,481  2,975,039 

Indian Rupee  -  1,772,420  52,477  1,824,897 

Indonesian Rupiah  -  1,258,757  29,186  1,287,943 

Israeli Shekel  -  1,290,149  1,681  1,291,830 

Japanese Yen  704,371  81,009,529  2,746,189  84,460,089 

Malaysian Ringgit  -  232,983  229  233,212 

Mexican Peso  860,743  1,753,727  40,040  2,654,510 

New Bulgaria Lev  -  436,177  262  436,439 

New Russian Ruble  -  47,236  (348)  46,888 

New Taiwan Dollar  -  5,436,716  422,813  5,859,529 

New Turkish Lira  -  2,217,915  4,497  2,222,412 

New Zealand Dollar  -  346,599  2,911  349,510 

Norwegian Krone  -  3,227,668  13,210  3,240,878 

Pakistan Rupee  -  193,877  2,732  196,609 

Philippine Peso  -  13,198  19,846  33,044 

Polish Zloty  -  3,646,666  -  3,646,666 

Pound Sterling  32,554  96,132,203  1,873,193  98,037,950 

Singapore Dollar  -  7,653,766  63,064  7,716,830 

South African Rand  2,005,198  2,900,453  49,806  4,955,457 

South Korean Won  -  13,349,787  9,121  13,358,908 

Swedish Krona  -  13,949,200  237,634  14,186,834 

Swiss Franc  -  34,272,021  69,221  34,341,242 

Thailand Baht  -  2,107,224  31,975  2,139,199 

Yuan Renminbi  -  -  (2)  (2)

 $ 2,377,121  $ 515,390,670  $ 6,374,340  $ 524,142,131 
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Derivatives – The Systems are parties to certain fi nan-
cial investments with off-balance sheet risk used in the 
normal course of business to generate earnings and 
reduce exposure to fl uctuations in market conditions. 
Derivatives are reported at fair value on the Statement of 
Plan Net Assets. 

International security managers are authorized to en-
gage in forward contracts to exchange different curren-
cies at a specifi ed date and rate. These forward contracts 
involve elements of custodial and market risk in excess 
of the amount recognized in the Statement of Plan Net 
Assets. The forward exchange contracts activity (pur-
chases and sales) during fi scal years 2007 and 2006 are 
shown below.

2007 Purchase Value Fair Value
PSRS $ 2,626,430,154 $ 2,631,922,454
PEERS 222,625,478 223,117,916

2006 Purchase Value Fair Value
PSRS $ 2,052,279,597 $ 2,058,261,171
PEERS 185,499,509 186,100,757
    
The "Net Appreciation” in Fair Value of Investments" 
found on the Statement of Changes in Plan Net Assets 
includes for PSRS a gain on forward contracts and cur-
rency disposal of $8,100,307 during 2006-2007 and a 
net loss of $16,209,283 during 2005-2006. PEERS had 
a net gain of $1,386,351 during 2006-2007 and a net 
loss of $1,454,583 in 2005-2006. 

Certain managers are authorized to enter into con-
tractual commitments involving other fi nancial instru-
ments with off-balance-sheet risk. During the year, the 
Systems held equity futures, Treasury futures, options, 
forwards and swaps. These are used to minimize the 
expenses and volatility of the portfolio.

The following derivatives were held by the Systems at 
June 30, 2007: 

Type
PSRS

Notional Value
PEERS

Notional Value
Equity futures $ (46,337,718) $ (1,663,689)
Treasury futures 121,215,844 11,325,688 
Currency futures 1,059,410,106  81,105,480
Cash futures  66,472,757  5,578,359 

   
Total $ 1,200,760,989 $ 96,345,838

Security Lending Activity – Under the “prudent 
person” authority of the governing statutes and in ac-
cordance with the policies set by the Board of Trustees, 
the Systems lend securities to broker-dealers and banks 
pursuant to a form of loan agreement. The Systems’ 
custodial bank is authorized to lend available securities 
to approved broker-dealers and banks subject to the 
receipt of acceptable collateral. 

During the fi scal year, the Systems lent securities and 
received cash (both U.S. and foreign currency), securi-
ties issued or guaranteed by the U.S. government or its 
agencies, sovereign debt of foreign countries, and irre-
vocable bank letters of credit as collateral. The Systems 
did not have the ability to pledge or sell noncash col-
lateral absent borrower default. Borrowers were required 
to deliver collateral for each loan equal to: (1) in the 
case of loaned securities denominated in U.S. dollars or 
whose primary trading market was located in the United 
States, or sovereign debt issued by foreign governments, 
102% of the fair value of the loaned securities and (2) 
in the case of loaned securities not denominated in U.S. 
dollars or whose primary trading market was not located 
in the United States, 105% of the fair value of the loaned 
securities.

The Systems did not impose any restrictions during the 
fi scal year on the amount of the loans that the custodial 
bank made on their behalf. The custodial bank indem-
nifi ed the System by agreeing to purchase replacement 
securities, or return cash collateral in the event a bor-
rower failed to return a loaned security or pay distribu-
tions thereon. There were no failures by any borrowers 
to return loaned securities or pay distributions thereon 
during the year. There were no losses during the year 
resulting from a default of the borrowers or the custodial 
bank.

The Systems and borrowers each maintained the right to 
terminate all securities lending transactions on demand. 
The cash collateral received on each loan was invested 
together with the cash collateral of other qualifi ed tax-
exempt plan lenders in a collective investment pool. The 
average duration of such investment pool as of June 30, 
2007 was 68 days and an average weighted maturity 
of 533 days. Because the loans were terminable at will, 
their duration did not match the duration of the invest-
ments made with cash collateral. On June 30, 2007 
the Systems had no credit risk exposure to borrowers 
because the amounts the Systems owed the borrowers 
exceeded the amounts the borrowers owed the Systems. 

The collateral held (including both cash collateral recog-
nized in the “Statement of Plan Net Assets” and non-
cash collateral) and the fair values of securities on loan 
for PSRS were $5,090,660,025 and $4,898,844,667 at 
June 30, 2007 and $4,145,455,453 and $4,069,555,366 
at June 30, 2006. Net security lending income was 
$12,631,289 for the 2006-2007 fi scal year and 
$12,050,552 for the 2005-2006 fi scal year.

The collateral held (including both cash collateral 
recognized in the “Statement of Plan Net Assets” and 
non-cash collateral) and the fair values of securities on 
loan for PEERS were $465,515,757 and $450,515,316 
at June 30, 2007 and $369,165,286 and $361,416,439 
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at June 30, 2006. Net security lending income 
was $1,167,681 for the 2006-2007 fi scal year and 
$1,017,073 for the 2005-2006 fi scal year.

The collective investment pool in which the collateral 
received from security lending loans is invested has the 
following characteristics. The fair value of the invest-
ments held by the pooled fund is based upon valuations 
provided by a recognized pricing service. Because the 
pooled fund does not meet the requirements of Rule 
2a-7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940, the fund’s 
investments are valued at fair market value for report-
ing purposes. The pooled fund is not registered with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission.

The custodial bank and consequently, the investment 
vehicles it sponsors (including the pooled fund) are 
subject to the oversight of the Federal Reserve Board 
and the Massachusetts Commissioner of Banks. The fair 
value of the System’s position in the pooled fund is not 
the same as the value of the fund shares. The Systems 
had no involuntary participation in an external invest-
ment pool through this fund and no income from one 
fund was assigned to another fund by the custodial 
bank during either fi scal year. 

Note 5 – Additional Deposits Program 

Section 169.035, RSMo provides for an additional de-
posits program for PSRS members. Members may make 
payments above the required defi ned benefi t contribu-
tion amount to the Retirement System in order to pro-
vide a monthly annuity at retirement based on the total 
of the deposits and interest.

This annuity is in addition to the defi ned benefi t al-
lowance provided by the System. Contributions to the 
program are tax-sheltered. As of September 1, 1996 
new deposits to the program were limited to members 
currently with deposits in the program. No additional 
deposits were made during 2006-2007. The deposits 
and interest of the one member who has not yet retired 
totaled $1,745 as of June 30, 2007. 

The deposits to the program are included in the invest-
ment program of the PSRS defi ned benefi t plan. The ad-
ditional deposits program’s basis of accounting and the 
asset valuation are identical to the defi ned benefi t plan.

Note 6 – Retirement Plans 

Section 401 (a) Defi ned Benefi t Plan – All full-time 
Retirement System employees holding a valid Mis-
souri teaching certifi cate are covered by PSRS. All other 
eligible employees are members of PEERS. Both Sys-
tems provide retirement and disability benefi ts, annual 

cost-of-living adjustments and death benefi ts to plan 
members and benefi ciaries. Chapter 169 RSMo contains 
the statutory provisions of both Systems. 

PSRS members were required to contribute 12.0% of 
their annual covered salary during 2006-2007 and 
11.5% during 2005-2006. PSRS, as the employer, was 
required to match that amount. The contribution rate is 
established and may be amended by the Board of Trust-
ees. Employer contributions to PSRS totaled $32,322 for 
the 2006-2007 fi scal year and $29,899 for 2005-2006. 
The amounts for these years are equal to the required 
contributions.

PEERS members were required to contribute 5.75% 
of their annual covered salary during 2006-2007 and 
5.50% during 2005-2006. PSRS, as the employer, was 
required to match that amount. The contribution rate 
is established and may be amended by the Board of 
Trustees. Employer contributions to PEERS totaled 
$335,772 for the 2006-2007 fi scal year and $281,877 
for 2005-2006. The amounts for these years are equal to 
the required contributions.

Section 457 Deferred Compensation Plan – A 
voluntary Section 457 deferred compensation plan is 
administered to provide additional retirement benefi ts 
for employees. The plan provides for employer-matching 
contributions up to a set maximum. The total contribu-
tions are subject to the limitations established in IRC 
Section 457. The Board of Trustees has authority to 
establish the employer contribution levels. For most 
employees, the System will match $50 plus 0.52% of 
salary per month. For certain employees, the System will 
make employer-paid contributions up to the maximum 
deferral allowed by the IRS (currently $15,500 per year 
plus $5,000 in catch up contributions). This is governed 
by individual employment contracts as approved by the 
Board of Trustees.

All employees immediately vest in the employer-match-
ing and employer-paid contributions. Employer-match-
ing contributions totaled $83,773 for the 2006-2007 
fi scal year and $70,796 for the 2005-2006 fi scal year. 
Employer-paid contributions totaled $48,250 for the 
2006-2007 fi scal year and $28,000 for the 2005-2006 
fi scal year. Employee contributions totaled $185,099 
for the 2006-2007 fi scal year and $169,349 for the 
2005-2006 fi scal year.

Maintenance of individual member accounts and cus-
tody of assets have been contracted to a third party 
administrator and investment custodian. Total contribu-
tions are sent directly to the third party administrator by 
the employer. Employees can self-direct investments of 
their contributions and their respective share of match-
ing contributions in a number of investment options. 
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Because the System does not hold the plan's assets and 
does not have signifi cant administrative responsibili-
ties, the plan's assets and changes in net assets are not 
reported in the Systems' fi nancial statements.

Post Employment Health Plan – PSRS maintains a 
Post Employment Health Plan (“PEHP”) for employees. 
Upon termination, an employee will receive payment at 
the rate of one day of pay for each two days of accrued 
sick leave up to 100 days of accrued sick leave (50 days 
paid). Any days above 100 will be forfeited. All payments 
under the PEHP in excess of $1,000 will be transferred 
into a PEHP account which can be used to pay medical 
premiums for the employee or dependent at any time in 
the future. If an employee is retiring, the payments can 
be transferred back to PSRS on a monthly basis to cover 
the cost of medical insurance for the retiree. The amount 
paid into the PEHP was $24,217 for four employees (two 
retirees and two terminations) during 2007 and $23,145 
for four employees (three retirees and one termination) 
during 2006. The cost was charged 60% to PSRS and 
40% to PEERS.

Note 7 – Risk Management

The Systems are exposed to various risks of loss related 
to natural disasters, errors and omissions, loss of as-
sets, torts, etc. The Systems have chosen to cover such 
losses through the purchase of commercial insurance. 
There have been no material insurance claims fi led or 
paid during the past three years. 

The Systems have a disaster recovery plan that provides 
for continued computer operations at a remote location 
should the retirement offi ce be unavailable for normal 
operations.

Note 8 – Commitments and Contingencies

PSRS was committed to the future purchase of in-
vestments at a cost of $5,093,730,593 on June 30, 
2007 and to the future purchase of $3,294,051,028 in 
investments on June 30, 2006. PEERS had investment 
commitments of $416,705,802 on June 30, 2007 and 
$316,720,766 on June 30, 2006.

PSRS has entered into a contract with a consultant to 
provide and implement the software and training of an 
automated pension administration system at a cost 
of approximately $8,200,000. As of June 30, 2007, 
$313,241 of payments had been made pursuant to this 
contract.
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Schedules of Funding Progress
Required Supplementary Information

 Public School Retirement System
 (Dollar amounts in thousands)

Actuarial
Valuation 

Date

Actuarial
Value of
Assets (a)

 Actuarial Accrued 
 Liability (AAL)– 
 Entry Age (b) 

 Unfunded 
 AAL (UAAL) 

 (b - a) 

Funded
Ratio
(a/b)

 Covered 
 Payroll 

 (c) 

UAAL as a
% of Covered

Payroll ((b-a)/c)

6/30/2002
6/30/2003
6/30/2004
6/30/2005
6/30/2006
6/30/2007

 
$ 22,236,105 
 20,047,982 
 21,501,572
23,049,441 
 24,801,644
27,049,004

 
 $ 23,333,9371 

 24,719,4502 
 26,225,2593

 27,881,5134 
30,037,1305

 32,396,7226

 
$ 1,097,832 
 4,671,468 
 4,723,687 
 4,832,072
 5,235,486
5,347,718

95.3
81.1
82.0
82.7
82.6
83.5

 
 $ 3,213,461 

 3,373,058 
 3,408,230 
 3,540,649
 3,775,752 
3,980,698

34.2
138.5
138.6
136.5
138.7
134.3

1There were no legislative changes in fi scal year 2002.
2The extension of the 25-and-Out provision to 2008 is included in the AAL for 2003.
3There were no legislative changes in fi scal year 2004.
4There were no legislative changes in fi scal year 2005.
5There were no legislative changes in fi scal year 2006.
6The extension of the 25-and-Out and 2.55% provisions to 2013 were included in the AAL for 2007.

 Public Education Employee Retirement System
 (Dollar amounts in thousands)

Actuarial
Valuation 

Date

Actuarial
Value of
Assets (a)

Actuarial Accrued 
 Liability (AAL)– 
 Entry Age (b) 

 Unfunded 
 AAL (UAAL) 

 (b - a) 

Funded
Ratio
(a/b)

Covered 
 Payroll 

 (c) 

UAAL as a
% of Covered

Payroll ((b-a)/c)
6/30/2002
6/30/2003
6/30/2004
6/30/2005
6/30/2006
6/30/2007

$ 1,810,619 
 1,677,770 
 1,837,308
2,011,566 
2,218,638
2,481,562

$ 1,855,9821 
 2,049,7162 

 2,221,2103 

2,414,4944

2,756,8335

2,982,8126

 $ 45,363 
 371,946 
 383,902 
 402,928
538,195
501,250

97.6
81.9
82.7
83.3
80.5
83.2

 $ 895,420 
 971,177 
 984,866

1,055,204
1,190,994 
1,275,199

5.1
38.3
39.0
38.2
45.2
39.3

1There were no legislative changes in fi scal year 2002.
2The extension of the 25-and-Out provision to 2008 is included in the AAL for 2003.
3There were no legislative changes in fi scal year 2004.
4There were no legislative changes in fi scal year 2005.
5There were no legislative changes in fi scal year 2006.
6The extension of the 25-and-Out and 2.55% provisions to 2013 were included in the AAL for 2007.

%%

% %
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Schedules of Employer Contributions
Required Supplementary Information

Public School Retirement System

Year Ended
June 30

 Annual Required 
 Contribution (ARC) 

Employer
Contribution

Percentage 
Contributed

2002 $ 340,000,556 $ 340,000,556 100.0 
2003 376,659,713  355,979,027 94.5
2004 475,400,520 359,762,556 75.7
2005 593,328,374 389,415,997 65.6
2006 608,134,319 429,578,911 70.6
2007 644,969,214 472,216,630 73.2

Public Education Employee Retirement System

Year Ended
June 30

 Annual Required 
 Contribution (ARC) 

Employer
Contribution

Percentage 
Contributed

2002  $ 45,773,119  $ 45,773,119 100.0
2003  52,847,992  48,933,326 92.6
2004  62,315,910  49,976,898 80.2
2005 73,948,917 53,109,687 71.8
2006 79,707,834 61,745,505 77.5
2007 89,945,503 69,235,160 77.0

 
 Notes to the Schedules of Trend Information

Valuation date June 30, 2007

Actuarial cost method Entry Age Normal

Amortization method Level Percent, Open

Remaining amortization period

PSRS 30 years (1)

PEERS 30 years (2)

Asset valuation method 5-year smoothed market

Marked to Market as of June 30, 2003

Actuarial assumptions:

Investment rate of return 8%

Projected salary increases*

PSRS 5.0 - 10.25%

PEERS 5.0 - 10.0%

*Includes infl ation at 3.25%

Cost-of-living adjustments 3.25%

1) 30-year amortization assumes an ARC rate of 28.24% for fi scal year 2008. The annual statutory increase in the total contribution 
rate may not exceed 1% of pay. Contribution rates will be established by actuarial valuation.  

2) 30-year amortization assumes an ARC rate of 12.98% for fi scal year 2008. The annual statutory increase in the total contribution 
rate may not exceed .5% of pay. Contribution rates will be established by actuarial valuation.  

%

%

The information presented in the required supplementary schedules was determined as part of the actu-
arial valuation at the dates indicated. Additional information as of the latest actuarial valuation follows:
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Schedule of Administrative Expenses
For the year ended June 30, 2007

PSRS PEERS Combined Totals

Personal services  $ 3,771,194  $ 2,511,604  $  6,282,798 

Professional services
Actuarial services  159,786  106,324  266,110 
Financial audit services  25,800  17,200  43,000 
Computer consulting  590,253  393,339  983,592 
Insurance consulting  3,600  2,400  6,000 
Legislative consulting  27,600  18,400  46,000 
Other consultants  46,738  31,159  77,897 
Legal services  85,280  56,853  142,133 
   Total professional services  939,057  625,675  1,564,732 

Communications
Information and publicity  503,573  364,152  867,725 
Postage  58,557  38,329  96,886 
Staff fi eld  30,236  15,605  45,841 
Telephone  52,996  35,331  88,327 
   Total communications  645,362  453,417  1,098,779 

Miscellaneous 
Building and utilities  104,986  69,996  174,982 
Insurance  76,194  50,796  126,990 
Offi ce  398,555  263,176  661,731 
Staff development  227,086  138,227  365,313 
Miscellaneous  131,681  56,554  188,235 
   Total miscellaneous  938,502  578,749  1,517,251 

Charge for use of capital assets  -   257,243  257,243 
Depreciation expense  816,945  -  816,945 

  Total administrative expenses  $ 7,111,060  $ 4,426,688  $ 11,537,748 
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Schedule of Investment Expenses
For the year ended June 30, 2007

 

PSRS PEERS
Combined 

Totals

Investment management expenses
   U.S. equity  $  24,251,443  $  2,096,150  $  26,347,593 
   International equity  20,411,537  1,818,152  22,229,689 
   Fixed income  6,616,722  574,867  7,191,589 
   Implementation pool  244,230  23,664  267,894 
   Real estate  1,100,706  106,864  1,207,570 
   Private equity  6,999,015  526,808  7,525,823 
    Total investment management expenses  59,623,653  5,146,505  64,770,158 
Investment consultant fees  2,128,063  181,332  2,309,395 
Custodial bank fees  4,033,802  375,740  4,409,542 
Investment staff expenses  1,006,689  659,394  1,666,083 
Commission recapture income  (456,136)  (27,489)  (483,625)
    Total investment income expenses  $  66,336,071  $  6,335,482  $  72,671,553 

Security lending expenses
   Agent fees  $   2,712,720  $    248,069  $   2,960,789 
   Broker rebates  208,929,337  20,075,043  229,004,380 
    Total security lending expenses  $ 211,642,057  $ 20,323,112  $ 231,965,169 



45PSRS/PEERS

Financial Section
Schedule of Professional/Consultant Fees
For the year ended June 30, 2007

 

PSRS PEERS
Combined 

Totals

Technology consulting  $ 590,253  $ 393,339  $   983,592 
Actuarial services  159,786  106,324  266,110 
Legal expenses  85,280  56,853  142,133 
Other consulting  46,738  31,159  77,897 
Legislative consulting  27,600  18,400  46,000 
Financial audit services  25,800  17,200  43,000 
Insurance consulting  3,600  2,400  6,000 
  Total fees  $ 939,057  $ 625,675  $ 1,564,732 
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